 Derivatives liabilities of 80.7mCHF at 31 December 2014

Net Assets:

 Net Assets of 4.08bn CHF as at 31.12.14 (4.07bn CHF in 2013), an increase of
0.2%.

(in kCHF) 2014 2013

Total assets 4,181,850   4,092,038   89,812   2%

Derivatives 80,693   3,759   76,934   2047%

Other Liabilities 22,695   18,385   4,310   23%

Total liabilities 103,388   22,144   81,244   367%

Net assets available for benefits 4,078,462   4,069,894   8,568   0.2%

As at 31 December

Change

%

Change

Funding Ratio according to IAS 26 is 38.8%

Balance Sheet

CERN Pension Fund
Page 4

 Funding ratio is 38.8% (48.1% in 2013) according to the calculation based on the
CERN Accounting Policy actuarial assumptions (IPSAS 25/IAS 26);

 Increase of 2 bnCHF in the technical deficit:

 Increase of 2 bnCHF due to change in discount rate from 1.97% as at 31
December 2013 to 0.81% as at 31 December 2014;

 This highlights the sensitivity of the Fund’s liabilities to movements in the
discount rate.  A 0.5% decrease in the discount rate results in an increase of
1.2bnCHF (see Actuary’s Report).

As at 31 December %

Change(in kCHF)  2014 2013 Change

Vested pension capital

Transfer values of active members or current value of deferred pensions 4,973,350 3,529,772 1,443,578 41%

Mathematical reserves of the beneficiaries  5,539,693 4,926,638 613,055 12%

Vested pension capital  10,513,043 8,456,410 2,056,633 24%

Technical deficit  (6,434,581) (4,386,516) (2,048,065) -47%

Funding Ratio 38.8% 48.1% -9.3% -19%

Funding Ratio according to “Revised WG2” is 73.2%

“Revised WG2” Liabilities

CERN Pension Fund
Page 5

 Funding ratio is 73.2% (72.7% in 2013) according to the calculation based on the
“Revised WG2” actuarial assumptions (including LPP);

 The “Revised WG2” assumptions show a funding ratio that is not impacted by the
volatility of the changes in the interest rate of long-term Swiss Confederation
Bonds;

As at 31 December

(in kCHF)  2014 2013 2012

Net assets of the Fund 4,078,462 4,069,894 3,846,573

Acturial Liabilities (5,571,419) (5,599,213) (5,479,386)

Surplus/(Deficit) in the Fund (1,492,957) (1,529,319) (1,632,813)